10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

NORMA GONSALVES,
Presiding Officer

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

ROSE MARIE WALKER,
Chairwoman

1550 Franklin Avenue
Mineola, New York

Monday, June 3, 2013
3:00 P.M

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A P P EA R ANCE S:

ROSE MARIE WALKER,
Chairwoman

FRANCIS BECKER,
Vice Chairman

VINCENT MUSCARELLA

MICHAEL VENDITTO

JUDI BOSWORTH,
Ranking

DELIA DeRIGGI-WHITTON

ROBERT TROIANO

WILLIAM J. MULLER,

(Substituted by

Carrie Solages)

ITII

(Substituted by
Denise Ford)

Clerk of the Legislature

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE

(516)

747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PAUL BRODERICK,

LIST OF SPEAKERS

Deputy Commissioner,

Nassau County Department of
Social Services.....

MARYELLEN L
Department

ORRAINE, Nassau County

of Health

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE

(516)

747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 6-3-13

I'1ll call t
Committee t

to please t

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: At this time
he Health and Social Services

o order. I would ask the clerk
ake the roll.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator Solages

substituting for Legislator Troiano?

Whitton?

Here.

Bosworth 1is

coming out.

LEGISLATOR SOLAGES: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator DeRiggi

LEGISLATOR DERIGGI WHITTON:

CLERK MULLER: Legislator
in the back, assuming she's
Legislator Venditto?
LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator Ford

substituting for Legislator Muscarella?

Becker?

LEGISLATOR FORD: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Vice Chairman

LEGISLATOR BECKER: Present.
CLERK MULLER: Chairwoman Walker?
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Here.

CLERK MULLER: And Legislator

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 6-3-13

Bosworth is here. We have a quorum.

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Thank vyou.
There are two items on the agenda today.
The first is Clerk Item 214-13 which 1is an
ordinance supplemental to the annual
appropriation ordinance 1in connection with
the Department of Social Services. Do I

have a motion, please?

LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: So moved.
LEGISLATOR FORD: Second.
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by

Legislator Venditto, seconded by Legislator
Ford. The item is before us. We have Mr.
Paul Broderick here to speak.

MR. BRODERICK: Legislators, good
afternoon. Paul Broderick, Deputy
Commissioner, Department of Social Services.
The item presented before you today 1is a
supplemental appropriation for $340,000 from

a grant from the New York State Education

Department. This i1is for our summer youth
lunch program. Do you have any questions?
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any guestions

from the legislators?

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 6-3-13

(No verbal response.)

Any public comment?

(No verbal response.)

Hearing none, all those in favor
signify by saying aye.

(Aye.)

Any opposed?

(No verbal response.)

The motion passes. The second
clerk item is Clerk Item 224-13 which 1is an
ordinance supplemental to the annual
appropriation ordinance 1in connection with
the Department of Health. Do I have a

motion, please?

LEGISLATOR FORD: So moved.
LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Second.
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by

Legislator Ford, seconded by Legislator

Venditto. The item 1s before us. We have
Ms. MaryEllen Lorraine here to speak to us.
MS. LORRAINE: Good afternoon.

MaryEllen Lorraine, Department of Health.
Item 224-13 appropriates $57,139 in funds

for Medicaid fees associated with the Early

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 6-3-13
Intervention Administrative Grant. This 1is
funded through New York State Department of
Health and New York State Department of
Social Services. It's Medicaid
reimbursement. We generally see this
reimbursement two years after the grant
period.

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any guestions
from the legislators?

(No verbal response.)

Any public comment?

(No verbal response.)

All those in favor signify by
saying aye.

(Aye.)

Any opposed?

(No verbal response.)

The motion passes seven to none.

May I have a motion to adjourn, please?

LEGISLATOR FORD: So moved.
LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Second.
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by

Legislator Ford, seconded by Legislator

Venditto. All those in favor, signify by

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social

saying aye.

Services

(Aye.)

Services 6-3-13

Thank you all.

(Whereupon,

the Health and Social

Committee adjourned at 3:02 p.m.)

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE

(516)

747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

c E R T I F I C A T E

I, FRANK GRAY, a Shorthand Reporter and
Notary Public in and for the State of New
York, do hereby stated:

THAT I attended at the time and place
above mentioned and took stenographic record
of the proceedings in the above-entitled
matter;

THAT the foregoing transcript 1s a true
and accurate transcript of the same and the
whole thereof, according to the best of my
ability and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set

my hand this 17th day of June, 2013.

FRANK GRAY

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



