1	
2	
3	
4	
5	NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE
6	
7	
8	NORMA GONSALVES,
9	Presiding Officer
10	
11	
12	HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
13	HEALIN AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
14	
15	
16	ROSE MARIE WALKER, Chairwoman
17	CHAILWOMAN
18	
19	
20	1550 Franklin Avenue
21	Mineola, New York
22	
23	Monday Tuno 3 2012
24	Monday, June 3, 2013 3:00 P.M
25	

1																																
2	<u>A</u>	F	)	Р		Ε		Α		R		Α		N		С		Ε		S	:											
3	RC		E E h									Α	L	K	Ε	R	,															
4	FF											r.	D																			
5	I. I.		7 i																													
6	VI	N	1 C	Ε	Ν	Τ		Μ	U	S	С	Α	R	Ε	L	L	Α												d d		b <u>r</u>	У
7	МІ		, U	7\	r.	т		۲ <i>7</i>	r.	N	ח	т	т	т	$\cap$					_	Ü		_		Ŭ	-	Ü	_	<b>ч</b>	,		
8														Τ	O																	
9	JŪ		a R						O	K	1	П	′																			
10	DE	ΞI	Ι	Α		D	е	R	Ι	G	G	Ι	_	W	Η	Ι	Τ	Τ	0	N												
11	RC	Ε	3 E	R	Τ		Т	R	0	Ι	Α	N	0						(												b :	
12	Ta7 T	- т	т	т	7\	М		т			ъл	тт	т	т	T.	D			т			_	_	_	C		O	_	а	9	С,	, ر
13	WI		: 1																			t	u	r	е							
14																																
15																																
16																																
17																																
18																																
19																																
20																																
21																																
22																																
23																																
24																																
25																																

1																																			
2							L	Ι	S	Τ		0	F		S	Р	Ε	Α	K	Ε	R	S													
3																																			
4	A U																								S.	i	o 1	า ∈	e r	· ,					
5	Sc																								•		•			•			•		. 5
6	A F																																	6	5
7	D	- P	а	_	C I	 , 11		O	_		11	C	а	_	C	11	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	,
8																																			
9																																			
10																																			
11																																			
12																																			
13																																			
14																																			
15																																			
16																																			
17																																			
18																																			
19																																			
20																																			
21																																			
22																																			
23																																			
24																																			
25																																			

Health	/Social Services	6 - 3 - 13

- 2 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: At this time
- 3 I'll call the Health and Social Services
- 4 Committee to order. I would ask the clerk
- 5 to please take the roll.
- 6 CLERK MULLER: Legislator Solages
- 7 substituting for Legislator Troiano?
- 8 LEGISLATOR SOLAGES: Here.
- 9 CLERK MULLER: Legislator DeRiggi
- 10 Whitton?
- 11 LEGISLATOR DERIGGI WHITTON:
- 12 Here.
- 13 CLERK MULLER: Legislator
- 14 Bosworth is in the back, assuming she's
- 15 coming out. Legislator Venditto?
- 16 LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Here.
- 17 CLERK MULLER: Legislator Ford
- 18 substituting for Legislator Muscarella?
- 19 LEGISLATOR FORD: Here.
- 20 CLERK MULLER: Vice Chairman
- 21 Becker?
- LEGISLATOR BECKER: Present.
- 23 CLERK MULLER: Chairwoman Walker?
- 24 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Here.
- 25 CLERK MULLER: And Legislator

## Health/Social Services 6-3-13

- 2 Bosworth is here. We have a quorum.
- 3 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Thank you.
- 4 There are two items on the agenda today.
- 5 The first is Clerk Item 214-13 which is an
- 6 ordinance supplemental to the annual
- 7 appropriation ordinance in connection with
- 8 the Department of Social Services. Do I
- 9 have a motion, please?
- 10 LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: So moved.
- 11 LEGISLATOR FORD: Second.
- 12 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by
- 13 Legislator Venditto, seconded by Legislator
- 14 Ford. The item is before us. We have Mr.
- 15 Paul Broderick here to speak.
- MR. BRODERICK: Legislators, good
- 17 afternoon. Paul Broderick, Deputy
- 18 Commissioner, Department of Social Services.
- 19 The item presented before you today is a
- 20 supplemental appropriation for \$340,000 from
- 21 a grant from the New York State Education
- 22 Department. This is for our summer youth
- lunch program. Do you have any questions?
- 24 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any questions
- 25 from the legislators?

	Health/Social Services 6-3-13
2	(No verbal response.)
3	Any public comment?
4	(No verbal response.)
5	Hearing none, all those in favor
6	signify by saying aye.
7	(Aye.)
8	Any opposed?
9	(No verbal response.)
10	The motion passes. The second
11	clerk item is Clerk Item 224-13 which is an
12	ordinance supplemental to the annual
13	appropriation ordinance in connection with
14	the Department of Health. Do I have a
15	motion, please?
16	LEGISLATOR FORD: So moved.
17	LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Second.
18	CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by
19	Legislator Ford, seconded by Legislator
20	Venditto. The item is before us. We have
21	Ms. MaryEllen Lorraine here to speak to us.
22	MS. LORRAINE: Good afternoon.
23	MaryEllen Lorraine, Department of Health.
24	Item 224-13 appropriates \$57,139 in funds

25 for Medicaid fees associated with the Early

## Health/Social Services 6-3-13

- 2 Intervention Administrative Grant. This is
- 3 funded through New York State Department of
- 4 Health and New York State Department of
- 5 Social Services. It's Medicaid
- 6 reimbursement. We generally see this
- 7 reimbursement two years after the grant
- 8 period.
- 9 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any questions
- 10 from the legislators?
- 11 (No verbal response.)
- 12 Any public comment?
- 13 (No verbal response.)
- 14 All those in favor signify by
- 15 saying aye.
- 16 (Aye.)
- Any opposed?
- 18 (No verbal response.)
- The motion passes seven to none.
- 20 May I have a motion to adjourn, please?
- LEGISLATOR FORD: So moved.
- LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Second.
- 23 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by
- Legislator Ford, seconded by Legislator
- 25 Venditto. All those in favor, signify by

## Health/Social Services 6-3-13 saying aye. (Aye.) Thank you all. (Whereupon, the Health and Social Services Committee adjourned at 3:02 p.m.)

1	
2	C E R T I F I C A T E
3	
4	
5	I, FRANK GRAY, a Shorthand Reporter and
6	Notary Public in and for the State of New
7	York, do hereby stated:
8	THAT I attended at the time and place
9	above mentioned and took stenographic record
10	of the proceedings in the above-entitled
11	matter;
12	THAT the foregoing transcript is a true
13	and accurate transcript of the same and the
14	whole thereof, according to the best of my
15	ability and belief.
16	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
17	my hand this 17th day of June, 2013.
18	
19	
20	FRANK GRAY
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	